MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970 2. Prohibitions. No person shall operate any motor vehicle, except a stock race car, antique motor car, motor vehicle using liquefied petroleum gas as engine fuel or farm tractor, upon any highway of this State if any operational element of the air pollution control system of such vehicle has been removed, dismantled or otherwise rendered inoperative or in other than good working order.

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 523

AN ACT Relating to Dumping Offal and Feathers on Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 2251, amended. The first sentence of section 2251 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

No person shall put or place, cause to be put or placed, deposit or throw upon any public way, square, lane, alley, public bathing place, public park, or the approaches thereto, or any other place, or into any inland or tidal waters, or on the ice over such waters, or on the banks adjacent thereto any bottles, glass, crockery, cans, scrap metal, junk, paper, garbage, rubbish, offal, feathers, old automobiles or parts thereof, or similar refuse, except in proper containers placed for rubbish or garbage collection or removal or except in a public dump.

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 524

AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Violations by Guides Under Fish and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2053, amended. The 10th paragraph of section 2053 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 241 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

Whenever a guide is convicted of having violated any provisions of the inland fish and game laws, or any of the rules and regulations established by the commissioner for the licensing of guides, said commissioner shall may suspend a guide's license for not to exceed 2 years and shall may deny the right to hunt or fish for 2 years the same period.